## 504077923 11/02/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4124590

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
RANDOL E. KIRK	10/30/2016	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RAD SOURCE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.		
Street Address:	480 BROGDON ROAD, STE. 500		
City:	SUWANEE		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30024		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7515686	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (678)373-4746

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6783734747

**Email:** cpayne@GWpatent.com

Correspondent Name: GRELL & WATSON PATENT ATTORNEYS LLC

Address Line 1:4307 JONES BRIDGE CIRCLEAddress Line 4:NORCROSS, GEORGIA 30092

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10232-RA4
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MATHEW L. GRELL
SIGNATURE:	/Mathew L. Grell/
DATE SIGNED:	11/02/2016

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=Rad Source RA4 Assignment - Kirk executed#page1.tif

PATENT 504077923 REEL: 040196 FRAME: 0156

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, Randol E. Kirk, residing at 1517 Bryn Mawr Drive, Albuquerque, New Mexico, ("Assignor"), having invented certain new and useful improvements as below entitled, for which a United States Letters Patent was granted under U.S. Patent Number 7,515,686, on April 7, 2009;

WHEREAS, Rad Source Technologies, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Georgia, with a place of business at 480 Brogdon Road, Ste. 500, Suwanee, Georgia 30024, is desirous of acquiring my entire right, title and interest in and to the said patent:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell and assign unto the said Rad Source Technologies, Inc., its successors and assigns, my entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and patent for the entire terms of any patents, reissues or extensions that may issue from foreign applications, divisions, continuations in whole or part or substitute applications filed claiming the benefit of the patent, to the said Rad Source Technologies, Inc., as assignee of my entire right, title and interest.

I also hereby sell and assign to Rad Source Technologies, Inc., its successors and assigns, my corresponding rights to the invention disclosed in said invention and patent in all other countries of the world, including the right to claim priority, file applications and obtain patents under the terms of the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and further agree to execute any and all patent applications, assignments, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights.

I hereby further agree that I will communicate to said Rad Source Technologies, Inc., or to its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, any facts known to me respecting said invention and patent, and at the expense of said assignee company, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said Rad Source Technologies, Inc., its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the Parties with respect to the subject matter of the Agreement and supersedes and merges all prior or contemporaneous communications, agreements and understandings, whether electronic, oral or written, between the parties with respect to the subject matter of the Agreement. This Agreement shall not be modified in any manner except in writing and executed by both Parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set hand and seal this day and year,

TITLE	Iπadiation method and apparatus				
PATENT NO.	7,515,686	ISSUE DATE	4/07/2009		
	,				
SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR	Pandol EL				
PRINTED NAME OF INVENTOR	Randol E. Kirk				
DATE	10-30-16				
RESIDENCE (CITY AND STATE)	Albuquerque, New Mexico				

PATENT REEL: 040196 FRAME: 0157

**RECORDED: 11/02/2016**